
Annual Report 2025

 

HASEEBWAQAS SUGAR MILLS LIMITED



 

CONTENTS                                                                                                  PAGE  

 

 
1.    Company’s Vision & Mission Statements              01 
2.    Company Informa�on                 02  

3.    No�ce of Annual General Mee�ng            03 - 04  

4.    Chairman’s Review              05 - 08 

6.    
                  

          
19 - 21   

   
Statement of Compliance with the Best Prac�ce of Code of 

    
  

   
Corporate Governance 

7.  

  Independent Auditor’s Report            22 - 28  8.     
Balance Sheet                 29  9.     
Profit & Loss Account                30  10.    
Statement of Comprehensive Income             31  11.    

Statement of Cash Flows
               32  12.    Statement of Changes in Equity

              33  13.    
Notes of the Financial Statement         34 - 61  14.    
Proxy Form                 62  

5.     Directors’ Report                                            

HASEEB WAQAS SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

09 - 17
Six Years Review at a Glance 18



Vision & Mission Statements

 
  

.

                 

THE VISION                .

 
To be the leader in Sugar Industry by building the Companys’ image through 
quality improvement, customers’ satisfaction and by maintaining a high level of

 
Ethical and Professional Standards through the Optimum use of Resources.

 

                
THE MISSION                .

 
 

 
Endeavoring to be the market leader by enhancing market share and to conduct 
business in the best possible manner by using high level of Ethical and 
Professional Standards.  

 
 Seeking long term and good trading relations with customers and suppliers with 

fair, honest and mutually profitable dealings. 

 
Building an excellent repute of our organization and to maintain high 
professional and ethical standards with eyes on the future.

 

 

Offering high quality products according to the highest international standards.
 

 

Continuous enhancement in shareholders’ value through teamwork and constant 
improvement in performance in all operating areas in a competitive business 
environment.

 

 

Providing congenial work environment, where employees are treated with respect 
and dignity and work as a team for common goals.

 

 

Contributing to the national economy by uplifting and skills diversification of the 
people through fulfillment of our social responsibilities.

 

HASEEB WAQAS SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
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Auditors      Registrar  
M/s Saeed Ul Hassan & Company  Hameed Majeed Associates (Pvt.) Limited 
Chartered Accountants    H. M. House, 7-Bank Square, Lahore 
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HASEEB WAQAS SUGAR MILLS LIMITED 
Chairman's Review 

 
A Review Report by the Chairman on Board's overall performance and effectiveness of 
role played by the Board in achieving the Company's objectives u/s 192 of the 
Companies Act 2017. 
 
As required under the Code of Corporate Governance, an annual evaluation of the 
Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Haseeb Waqas Sugar Mills Limited (the “Company”) 
is carried out. The purpose of this evaluation is to ensure that the Board's overall 
performance and effectiveness is measured and benchmarked against expectations in the 
context of objectives set for the Company. Areas where improvements are required are 
duly considered and action plans are framed. 
 
I am pleased to present the Annual Review for the year ended 30 September 2025: 
 

- The Board of Directors (“the Board”) of Haseeb Waqas Sugar Mills Limited, has 
performed their duties diligently in upholding the best interest of shareholders' 
of the Company and has managed the affairs of the Company in an effective and 
efficient manner. 

 
- The Board of Haseeb Waqas Sugar Mills Limited is highly professional and 

experienced people. They bring a vast experience including the independent 
director. All board members are well aware of their responsibilities and fulfilling 
these diligently. 

 
- The Board has adequate representation of non-executive and independent 

directors on the Board and its committees as required under the Code and that 
members of the Board and its respective committees has adequate skill 
experience and knowledge to manage the affairs of the Company; 

 
- The Board has ensured that the directors are provided with orientation courses 

to enable them to perform their duties in an effective manner. The Board unable 
arranged Directors Training Program for our Directors Mr. Abdullah Ilyas 
and Mian Abubakar Ijaz and the remaining directors meet the qualification 
and experience criteria of the Code. 

 
- The Board has formed an Audit and Human Resource and Remuneration 

Committee and has approved their respective terms of references and has 
assigned adequate resources so that the committees perform their responsibilities 
diligently. 
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- The Board has ensured that the meetings of the Board and that of its committee 
were held with the requisite quorum, all the decision making were taken through 
Board resolution and that the minutes of all the meetings (including committees) 
are appropriately recorded and maintained. 

 
- The Board has actively participated in strategic planning process enterprise risk 

management system, policy development, and financial structure, monitoring 
and approval. All the significant issues throughout the year were presented 
before the Board or its committees to strengthen and formalize the corporate 
decision making process. 
 

- All the significant issues throughout the year were presented before the Board or 
its committees to strengthen and formalize the corporate decision making 
process and particularly all the related party transactions executed by the 
Company were approved by the Board on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
- The Board has ensured that the adequate system of internal control is in place 

and its regular assessment through self-assessment mechanism and /or internal 
audit activities. 

 
- The Board has prepared and approved the director's report and has ensured that 

the director report is published with the quarterly and annual financial statement 
of the Company and the content of the director’s report are in accordance with 
the requirement of applicable laws and regulation. 

 
- The Board has exercised its powers in light of the power assigned to the Board in 

accordance with the relevant laws and regulation applicable on the Company 
and the Board has always prioritized the Compliance with all the applicable laws 
and regulation in terms of their conduct as directors and exercising their powers 
and decision making. 

 
- The Board has ensured the hiring, evaluation and compensation of the Chief 

Executive and other key executives including Chief Financial Officer, Company 
Secretary, and Head of internal Audit. 

 
- The Board has ensured that adequate information is shared among its members 

in a timely manner and the Board members are kept abreast of developments 
between meetings. 

 
I would like to place on record with thanks and appreciation to my fellow directors, 
shareholders, management and staff for their continued support in very challenging 
operating conditions. I look forward for more future success for the Company. 

 

 
Lahore         Raza Mustafa 

08 January 2026         Chairman 
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ٹڈ یلم ملز  شوگر  وقاص ب� حس   

میچ �� � جائزە  �ا   ��  

 

   مجمو�  �  بورڈ 
�

� �مپن  اور  �ارکرد� ادا � طرف  �  بورڈ  �� م حصول  � مقاصد  �  192 �  �مپ��   تحت  � 2017 کٹ� ا ��  

میچ  �� م  �ار� �  کردار   گ��   �� ک �� � ر�ورٹ۔  جائزە �   ��  

ورت تحت  � گورن�س  ٹ ��ار�ور   آف کوڈ   کہ  سا � ج ��  ، آف بورڈ   �") �مپ�� (" ٹڈ یلم  ملز  شوگر  وقاص ب� حس  ��  

ز �ڈائ�  ۔ جاتا  ا �ل  جائزە  سالانہ �ا ")  بورڈ(" ک��    مجمو�  �  بورڈ  کہ  ��  بنانا   �� یق�  کو   �ات اس  مقصد  �ا   �� تجز  اس ��
�

�ارکرد�  

۔ ا �ک  مارک نچ� ب  اور  ما�ا  خلاف � توقعات  �� م تناظر   � مقاصد  کردە  مقرر   �� ل  � �مپ��   کو   �� تاث اور  �� م شعبوں جن  جا��  

ورت   �  یبہ��  ۔  جاتا   ا �بنا �لان کشن�ا  اور  ��  جاتا  ا �ک  غور  مناسب پر  ان ��  �� ��  

��   ر�  �و  خو��  �و��  کر��   ش� پ   جائزە سالانہ �ا   سال وا�  �و��  ختم  کو   2025 ستم��   30  مجھ�  : 

ز �ڈائ�  آف بورڈ   � ٹڈ یلم  ملز  شوگر  وقاص ب� حس  - برقرار کو   مفاد  ن�بہ��  �  افت�ان� حصص  �  �مپ��   �� ") بورڈ(" ک��  

۔  ا �چلا  �� م انداز  موثر  اور  موثر  کو   معاملات �  �مپ��   اور  �� ہ  نبھا��  اں�دار   ذمہ اپ��  �  تند� �� ل  �  رکھ��  ��  

۔  مشتمل پر  افراد  �ار   تج��ہ اور  ور  شہ� پ انتہا��  بورڈ   �ا   ٹڈ یلم  ملز  شوگر  وقاص ب� حس  - ک�ا  ت�سم  ک�� � ڈائ�  آزاد   وە ��  

ان تمام  �  بورڈ   ۔�� ہ  لا��  تج��ہ عیوس ۔ �� ہ  ر��  کر   پورا  � تند�  کو   ان اور  �� ہ  واقف �خو��  � وں�دار  ذمہ اپ��  مم��  

ز �ڈائ�  آزاد  اور  کٹو � گ� �ا  �� غ �� م وںی� ی�م  �  اس اور  بورڈ   �اس  � بورڈ  -   مناسب  �  ک��
�

� ضا�طہ کہ  سا � ج ��   نمائند�  

ان �  بورڈ  اور  ��  مطلوب تحت �ا��   �� ل   � کر��   منظم کو   معاملات �  �مپ��   �اس � وںی� ی�م  متعلقہ �  اس اور  مم��  

؛  علم اور  تج��ہ  �ا   مہارت ��  

ز � ڈائ�  کہ  ��  ا �بنا �� یق� کو   �ات  اس ��  بورڈ  - �� �ط�  مؤثر  کو   فرائض اپ��  وە  تا�ہ  �� جائ �� ک   فرا�م کور��   شن� �ٹ�اور  کو   ک��  

ز � ڈائ�  �مار� ��  بورڈ   ۔�� سک  دے  انجام � ز �ڈائ�  �� ل  � اعجاز  اب��کر  اں�م اور  اس�ال ع�دالله جناب ک�� �� یت�� �  ک��  

ز �ڈائ�  �ا��   اور  ا �ک  �� نہ ا�تمام �ا   پروگرام ۔ �� ہ  اتر��  پورا  پر  ار �مع �  تجر��  اور  ت�اہل  �   ضا�طہ ک��  

ائط متعلقہ اپ��  ��  اس  اور  ��  ید ل��شک   �� ی�م  �  معاو��  اور  وسائل ا�سا��  اور  آڈٹ  ک�ا  ��  بورڈ  - ید ی منظور  �   ��  

۔ ںید  انجام �  تند� یپور  اں� دار  ذمہ اپ��  اں�� ی�م  تا�ہ �� ہ  �� ک   ض�تف�   وسائل مناسب اور  ��   

�   بورڈ   ص��ف تمام  ، �� �وئ  ساتھ  �  کورم  مطل��ہ �� �نگیم  �   �� ی �م  �  اس اور  بورڈ  کہ  ��  ا �بنا �� یق� کو   �ات  اس ��  بورڈ  -  

۔  ا �گ  رکھا  برقرار  اور   �ارڈ �ر   � �� �ط�  مناسب کو   من�س �) وںی� ی�م  �شمول( �نگز یم  تمام  اور  گ��   �� ک  ��ذر  �  قرارداد  ��  

�رائز  عمل �  �لاننگ   ٹجک�اس��  ��  بورڈ  - اور نگرا��   ڈھانچہ، ا�� �مال  اور  ل�منٹ،�ڈو  �� �ال سسٹم،  نجمنٹیم رسک  ان��  

۔ ا �ل حصہ پر   طور  فعال �� م  یمنظور  �  بھر  سال  �� ل  � بنا��  �اضا�طہ  اور  مضبوط  کو   عمل � یساز  صلہ�ف  ٹ��ار�ور   ��  

۔   �� ک   ش� پ  سام��  � وںی� ی�م  �  اس  ا �  بورڈ  مسائل  ا�م تمام گ��  

 

وںی� ی�م  �  اس  ا �  بورڈ  امور  ا�م  تمام  �  بھر   سال �� ل   � بنا��  �اضا�طہ  اور  مضبوط کو   عمل �  یساز  صلہ�ف ٹ ��ار�ور  -  

� ل  ق �ف�  متعلقہ تمام گ��   �� ک  ��ذر  �  �مپ��   پر  طور  خاص  اور  تھ� گ��   �� ک  ش� پ  سام��  � پر سفارش �   �� ی �م  آڈٹ کو   نید  ��  

تھا۔  ا �ک  منظور  ��  بورڈ   
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ول  داخ� کہ  ��  ا �بنا �� یق� کو   �ات  اس ��  بورڈ  - ا�� اور  �ار   قہ�ط�  ���شخ  خود  اور  ��  موجود  نظام مناسب  �ا   کن��  

۔  جاتا   ا �ل  جائزە �اقاعدە �ا   اس �� ذر  � وںی�گرم آڈٹ اندرو��  ��  

سہ �  �مپ��   ر�ورٹ �  ک�� �ڈائ�  کہ  ��  ا �بنا  �� یق� کو   �ات اس اور  ��  �  کر   منظور  اور  ار �ت ر�ورٹ  �  ک�� �ڈائ�  ��  بورڈ  -  

� قوان اطلاق قا�ل مواد  �ا   ر�ورٹ �  ک�� �ڈائ�  اور  جا��  �  شائع ساتھ  �  ان�ب ا�� �مال سالانہ اور  ما� �  ضا�طوں اور  ��  

�و۔  مطابق � تقاضوں  

� قوان  متعلقہ  لا�و  پر  �مپ��   ��  بورڈ  - ارات�اخت اپ��  �� م  روش��  �  ارات�اخت کردە  ض�تف�  کو   بورڈ   مطابق �  ضا�طوں اور  ��  

� لحاظ  �  استعمال �  یساز  صلہ� ف اور  ارات�اخت اپ��  اور  عمل طرز  اپ��  ک�� �ڈائ�  �طور  ��  بورڈ   اور  ��  ا �ک  استعمال �ا   

� قوان   اطلاق قا�ل تمام ۔  ید حی ترج شہ� �م کو   ل�تعم �  وںضا�ط اور  �� ��  

نل آف ڈ �� اور  ،ی کرٹر � س �مپ��   �،� آف فنا�شل ف �چ  �شمول کٹوز �گ� � ا ا�م گر � د  اور  کٹو � گ� �ا  ف�چ  ��  بورڈ  - آڈٹ ان��  

،  حاصل خدمات � ۔  ا �بنا  �� یق�  کو   معاو��  اور  ص��شخ  کر�� ��  

� ارا�  � اس  کہ  ��  ا �بنا �� یق� کو   �ات  اس ��  بورڈ  - ا� �ا   معلومات مناسب بروقت   ان�درم �  �� �  بورڈ   اور  جا��  ا �ک  اش��  

� ارا� ۔ رکھا  �اخ��  �  رفت ش � پ وا� �و��  ان�درم �  �نگوںیم کو   �� ز،�ڈائ�  سات�  اپ��  �� م جا�� ہیانتظام �ولڈرز، �� یش ک��  

مسلسل �� م حالات �نگ�آپ�  مش�ل انتہا��  ��  انہوں کہ  �ا   چا�وں رکھنا  پر  �ارڈ �ر   ساتھ �   ف�تع�  اور  ہ�شک�  �ا   عم� اور   

�وں۔ منتظر  �ا   وںیاب��ام  د �م�  �� م مستق�ل �� ل   � �مپ��   �� م ۔ا �ک  تعاون  

 

 لا�ور

2026  یجنور  08   

 
مصط��  رضا   

میچ �� � ��  
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
The Directors of your Company take pleasure in presenting the Company’s 34th Annual Report 
and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2025 together with the 

Auditors’ Report thereon. 
 
FINANCIAL INDICATORS  
The financial results of your company for the year ended 30 September 2025 are summarized as 
follows: 
    

 For the year ended 
30 September 2025 

(Rupees) 

 2025 2024 

Net Sales 
Gross Profit/ (Loss) 
Net Profit / (Loss) before tax 

- 
(300,282,852) 
(315,644,611) 

- 
(348,552,182) 
(370,452,717) 

Net Profit (Loss) after tax (245,105,056) (296,846,127) 

Basic Earning (7.56)   (9.16) 

 
The financial statements of the Company indicate that during the year, the Company incurred gross loss 
amounting to Rs.300.283 million accumulated losses amounting to Rs.(5,719.686) million, and its current 
assets by Rs.162.466 million. Furthermore, there has been no production activity in the company over the 
past few years. These conditions, alongwith other matters indicate the existence of a material uncertainty 
that may cast significant doubt on the company ability to continue as a going concern. 
 

Audit Reports Observations 
 

Management would like to submit that we are in the process of arranging funds to run the mills in the 
coming season & all audit observations would be resolved once mills are operational.  

 
However our response to the audit observations is as under: 

 

 The Company’ plant and machinery, with carrying value of Rs.4.895 billion (representing 
84% of total assets.), has been idle since operations ceased on September 30, 2018. Although 
the last revaluation was conducted in 2023, the company has not performed an annual 
impairment test or calculated the “value in use” as required by IAS 36. In the absence of 
current impairment assessment, we were unable to determine the extent of any further 
write-downs required to reflect the recoverable amount of these assets. We have provided 
evaluation of assets of company by approved PBA Evaluators, however, auditors of the 
company did not accepted the same. When the mills are operational this issue will resolved. 

 Gratuity Payable Rs.17.728 Million. Actuarial valuation not provided to support this 
balance. Since unit is not in operation & few employees are working in the organization 
therefore did not carry out the valuation. Once we are in operations will carry out the 
valuation. 

  Since Mills were closed for the last 6-7 years therefore could not pay the sales tax liability. 
We will pay the same before running the mills and will be on active Tax Payer List before 
start of coming season. 
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 Alhamdulillah, Sindh Bank Limited and United Bank Limited (formerly Silk Bank Limited) 
approved rescheduling/ restructuring of unit & we will comply the same. We are in the 
process of getting approval of Rescheduling/Restricting of loans from National Bank as 
well & hope to get it done. Regarding PAIR Investment & First national Bank Modaraba we 

have approached them for settlement as well & hopeful of getting it done.  

 Trade & other Payables, confirmation letters were circulated to various parties but response 
was poor. However we are taking up the matter & would try to get response from the 
parties to confirm the balances. 

 Regarding unclaimed dividend, will resolve the same, once mills are in operations 

 Advances, deposits and prepayments mainly consist of Advance Income Tax which will be 
adjusted once the assessment is finalized.  

 The company’s stores, spares, and loose tools were not supported by sufficient audit 
evidence. In the absence of audited stock sheets, valuations reports, and aging analysis, we 
were unable to verify the physical existence, condition, or potential obsolescence of these 

items. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether any adjustments to these 
balances were necessary. When the mills are operational this issue will resolved. 

 
The projected financial statements prepared by the management to support its going concern assessment is 

based on following assumptions: 

   Projected  

 
 

  2026   2027   2028 

Sugar Cane crushing M.T 800,000 810,000 815,000 
Sugar Cane rate         425        430        435 
Sugar Price per kg        150        155        160 
 
However, it is believed that considering the mitigating factors set out in the preceding paragraphs, the 
going concern assumption is appropriate and has, as such, prepared these financial statements on a going 
concern basis. 
 
CHANGES ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
There is no change in the Board of Directors since the last Annual General Meeting. 
 
FUTURE OUTLOOK 
 

 

Management of the company is hopeful of catching the crushing season 2026-27 and 

optimistic of doing the crushing at its maximum level. 
 

DIVIDEND 
 
As the Company is in the phase of heavy losses, therefore, no dividend is being declared. 
 
AUDITORS 
 
The present auditors M/s Saeed Ul Hassan & Co., Chartered Accountants, are retiring and being eligible, 
have offered themselves for re-appointment for the ensuing year. The Audit Committee has recommended 
the re-appointment of M/s Saeed Ul Hassan & Co., Chartered Accountants, as auditors of the Company 
for year ending 30 September 2026.  
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CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
The Company has fully complied with requirements of the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) 

Regulations, 2019. A Statement of Compliance is provided under the relevant section of the report.  

 

 

STATEMENT ON CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK:  
The following statements are a manifestation of its commitment towards compliance with best practices of 
Code of Corporate Governance:- 

 
 

 The financial statements, prepared by the management of the Company, present fairly its state of 
affairs, the results of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity. 

 

 Proper books of accounts have been maintained.  
 

 Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of financial 
statements. Accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment.  

 

 International Accounting Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in preparation 
of financial statements and departure there from, if any, has been adequately disclosed. 

 

 The system of internal control is sound in design and has been effectively implemented by the 
management and monitored by internal and external Auditors as well as Audit Committee. The 
Board reviews the effectiveness of established internal control through Audit Committee and 
further improvement in the internal control systems, wherever required.  

 

 There are no doubts upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company 
has adequate resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable future. 

 

 There has been no material departure from the best practices of the Corporate Governance as 
detailed in the Listing Regulations. 

 

 Key operating and financial data of last six years, in summarized form, is annexed.   
 

 Information about outstanding taxes and other government levies are given in related note(s) to 
the accounts. 

 

 The company strictly complies with the standard of safety rules & regulations. It also follows 
environmental friendly policies. 

 

 During the year under review, Four (04) meetings of the Board of Directors were held. The 
attendance by each Director is as follows: 
 

 

Sr#.  Name of Directors Attendance 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

Mr. Raza Mustafa 
Mr. Abdullah Ilyas (CEO) 
Mian Waqas Riaz 
Mrs. Zainab Waqas 
Mrs. Shahzadi Ilyas 
Mrs. Zakia Ilyas  
Mrs. Yasmin Riaz 
Mian Abubakar Ijaz       

04 
04 
04 
04 
04 
04 
04 
04 

 The Statement of Code of Ethics and Business Practices has been developed and duly signed by 
the directors and employees of the Company in acknowledgement thereof. 
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 The Board has constituted an Audit Committee in compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance. It comprises of the following three (3) members who are Non-Executive Directors; 
 

Sr. No. Name  DDeessiiggnnaattiioonn  

1. 
2. 
3. 

Mian Waqas Riaz 
Mrs. Zakia Ilyas 
Mrs. Yasmin Riaz 
 

Chairman 
Member 
Member 
 

 A statement of the pattern of shareholdings and additional information as at 30 September 2025 
is annexed. 

 

 During the year under review, no shares were traded by Board of Directors, Chief Financial 
Officer, Company Secretary, their spouses and minor children other than mentioned below: 

 

    All the major decisions relating to investment or disinvestment of funds, changes in significant 
policies and overall corporate strategies, appointment, remuneration and terms & conditions of 
appointment of Chief Executive Officer and Executive Directors are taken over by the Board of 

Directors. 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:  

The Board expresses sincere appreciation to sugarcane growers, valuable customers, regulatory 
departments of the Government, financial institution and acknowledges the continued interest and 
support of esteemed shareholders and extremely grateful for their trust and confidence.  
 
The directors deeply appreciate devotion, loyalty hard work and the laudable services rendered by the 
executives, all the employees and workers of the Company at its various divisions which enable us to 
pursue our corporate objectives with the renewed vigor.                                                                                        
 

 On behalf of the Board 

 
Lahore                        (ABDULLAH ILYAS) 
08 January 2026             Chief Executive  
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ز �ڈائ�  ر�ورٹ  �   ک��  

�� ل  � سال وا�   �و��  ختم کو   2025 ستم��  30  

ز �ڈائ�  �  �مپ��   �  آپ ۔ �� ہ   کر��   محسوس خو��  �� م کر��   ش� پ ر�ورٹ  سالانہ ں�و 34 �  �مپ��   ک��  

ساتھ  �  گوشواروں  ا�� �مال شدە  آڈٹ  � سال وا�  �و��  ختم  کو   2025  ستم��  30 اور   

ز یآڈ پر  اس ر�ورٹ۔   �  ��  

اشار�  ا�� �مال  

۔  ہی خلاصہ  �ا   نتائج ما� �  �مپ��   �  آپ  �� ل  � سال وا�   �و��  ختم کو   2025 ستم��  30 ��  

ل�ذ مندرجہ  

� مل 300.283  پر  طور  مجمو� کو   �مپ��   دوران، �  سال کہ  ��  �وتا  ظا�ر  �  انات�ب ما�  �  �مپ��  )5,719.686( رو��  ��  

� مل � مل 162.466 �� م  اثاثوں موجودە  �  اس اور  �وا، نقصان مجمو� �ا   رو��  �� �چھ� برآں،  د � م�  �وا۔ اضافہ �ا   رو��  ��  

۔  �و��  �� نہ  ر��گ ی داوار �پ کو��   �� م �مپ��   �� م  سالوں کچھ ائط، ہی �� �� غ یماد  ک�ا ساتھ  �  معاملات گر � د ��  

  �   صورتحال �� یق�
�

پر  ت �صلاح �  رکھ��  یجار   پر  طور  �  ش��ش�  یجار  کو   �مپ��   جو   �� ہ  کر��   �شاند�  �   موجود�  

۔  سک��  کر   دا �پ  شکوک ا�م ��  

مشاہدات �  ر�ور�س  آڈٹ  

   چا��   کرنا   عرض ہی ہیانتظام
�

� س وا�  آ��  �م کہ  � اور  �� ہ  �� م عمل �  کر��   بندو�ست �ا   فنڈز  �� ل  � چلا��  کو   ملوں �� م  ن��  

�ا۔  جا��  ا �د کر   حل کو   مشاہدات آڈٹ  تمام  �عد  �  کر��   �ام  � ملز   

��  ل�ذ حسب جواب �مارا  پر  مشاہدات آڈٹ تا�م  : 

� �ل 4.895  ت�مال �   جس  ،ی�� یمش  اور  �لانٹ   �ا   �مپ��  • �ام  کو   2018  ستم��  30 ،)�� % 84 �ا   اثاثوں �ل  جو ( ��  رو��  ��  

۔ �ار   ��  �  �عد  �  �و��  بند  ا�کرا  �� نہ سٹ� ٹ  �ا   خرا��  سالانہ ��  �مپ��   کن� ل تھا،   ا �گ  ا �ک  �� م  2023  جائزە ی آخر  ا�رچہ  ��  

ا� ��   I6 �  مطل��ہ �� م استعمال  AS3  � ۔  ا �ک  �� نہ  استعمال � حساب �� م  �ار� � ص��شخ �   خرا��  موجودە  �� ، 

� تع �ا   حد   �  روں� تح�  د �م�  در�ار  �� ل  �  کر��   ع�ا� �  رقم افت��از  قا�ل �   اثاثوں ان �م ��  �م تھ�۔  قا�  � کر��   ��  

ز یل� � یا اے  ��  ��  شدە منظور  ،  �  فرا�م ص��شخ  �  اثاثوں � �مپ��   ��ذر  � وئ�� ز یآڈ �  �مپ��   تا�م، �� قبول ا�  ��   ��  

   �� چل   �� مل جب  ۔ا �ک  �� نہ
�

�ا۔   جا��   �و  حل مسئلہ ہی  تو  �  

 �ادائ قا�ل •
�

� مل 17.728  � ۔ �� ۔  گ��   �  �� نہ  فرا�م شن�وایل� و  ل�کچور �ا �� ل  �  کر��   سپورٹ کو   ل�س�ب  اس رو�� ��  

� ملازم چند  �� م ادار� اور   ��  ر�ا  کر   �� نہ   �ام  ونٹی چونکہ � تع  �ا   مت�ق �� ل  اس  �� ہ  ر��  کر   �ام  �� شن�آپ�   �م ۔ا �ک  �� نہ ��  

�ا  جا��  �  �ا�ر  ص��شخ �ار   ک�ا  �� ہ  �� م  . 

ختم کو 2025 ستمبر 30

لیےکے سال والے ہونے

)روپے(
20252024

سیلزنیٹ

)نقصان( /منافعمجموعی
)نقصان(  /منافعخالص پہلے سے ٹیکس

-
(300,282,852)
(315,644,611)

-

(348,552,182)
(370,452,717)

(296,846,127)(245,105,056))نقصان(منافع خالص بعد کے ٹیکس
(9.16)(7.56)کمائیبنیادی
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M.T

� چلا��   کو   ملوں  �م ۔�� سک  کر   �� نہ ادا  یدار  ذمہ �  کس� ٹ لز � س �� ل   اس �� تھ بند  � سالوں  7-6  �چھ� ملز  چونکہ •  

 �ادائ و� پہ� 
�

   ں�ک�   �
�

� س وا�   آ��  اور  � ۔  �وں شامل  �� م فہرست   �  والوں کر��   ادا  کس �ٹ  فعال پہ� � آغاز  � ن��
�

�  

) ٹڈیلم نک� ب  سل� سا�قہ( ٹڈ یلم نک� ب  ٹڈ � ونائی اور  ٹڈ یلم  نک� ب سندھ الحمد�،  •  

کچرنگ یر �   ڈولنگ�ش ی ر  �  ونٹی ۔  ں�ک�   ل�تعم �   اس �م اور  گ��   ید ی منظور  �   اس��
�

ب� � نک� ب شنل� ن �م �  

�� یپ �ا۔  جا��   �و  ہی  کہ  �� ہ  کر��   د �ام اور  �� ہ  �� م  عمل � کر��   حاصل ی منظور  �   کٹنگ�س�� �ر � ڈولنگ�ش ی ر  �  قرضوں  

ہی  کہ  ��  د � ام اور  ��  ا �ک  را�طہ �� ل  � ہیتصف ب�  � ان ��  �م � حوا�  �  مضار�ہ نک� ب شنل� ن فرسٹ اور  سٹمنٹ�ان�   

�ا۔  جا��  �و   

 �ادائ قا�ل گر �د  اور  تجارت •
�

اس �م تا�م  تھا۔ ناقص  جواب  کن�ل  گ��   �� یبھ کو   جماعتوں  مختلف خطوط  �� �تصد ، �  

� ق�ف�   �� ل  � ق یتصد  �  ل�س�ب اور  �� ہ  ر��  اٹھا  کو   معام� ۔  ں�ک�   کوشش  �  کر��   حاصل  جواب �  ��
�

�  

۔  ں �ک�   حل کو   ا� �عد، �  کر��   �ام  �  ملوں ، �� م �ار�  � ڈنڈ �� یڈ  شدە یدعو  �� غ •
�

�  

 �ادائ  از  ق�ل اور  ڈ�از�س ڈوا�س، �ا
�

جو  ��  مشتمل پر   کس�ٹ ان�م ڈوا�س �ا پر  طور  یاد�ب�  �  

�ا۔   جا��   ا �ک  ڈجسٹ�ا  �عد  �  �� ید ش�ل حت�  کو   ص��شخ  

ز،یاس�  اسٹورز، �  �مپ��  • �سیش اسٹا� شدە آڈٹ  تھا۔ �� نہ حاصل تعاون � شواہد  آڈٹ  �ا��   کو   ٹولز  �یڈھ اور  �� ، 

  عدم �  �� تجز  � بڑھ��   عمر  اور  ر�ور�س، شن�� یل�و 
�

ممکنہ  ا �  حالت، وجود،   جسما��  �  اء�اش ان �م ،�� م  موجود�  

وک ،�ن�   تھ�۔ قا�  �  کر��   قیتصد �  �و��  م��
�
� تع �ا   �ات  اس م� جتا کو��   �� م  ل�س�ب  ان ا �آ کہ  تھ� قا�  � کر��   ��  

ور  ڈجسٹمنٹ�ا ۔ ی��    �� چل   �� مل  جب  ��
�

� ش��ش�   یجار  �  اس �  طرف �   ہیانتظام �ا۔  جا��  �و   حل مسئلہ ہی  تو  �  

�� ہ  مب��  پر  مفروضوں  ل�ذ درج  انات�ب  ما� متوقع کردە  ار �ت  �� ل  � ت �حما �   جائز�  : 

متوقع   

2026                          2027                       2028 

کرشنگ  �  گ��    800,000                 810,000                 815,000
 

435 430 425  ٹ�ر   �ا   گ��   

�  مت �ق �   �� یچ
160 155 150  �لو   �  

 

، کر��   غور  پر   عوامل وا�  کر��   ف�تخف کردە  ان�ب �� م ا�راف �� پ  �چھ� کہ  ��  جاتا   ا �ک  ال�خ  ہی تا�م، �ا  ش��ش�  �و��  

۔  ا �ک  ار �ت  پر  اد �ب�   �  ش��ش�  یجار   کو   انات�ب  ما� ان ��   اس ط�ح، اس  اور  ��  مناسب مفروضہ ��  

ز � ڈائ�  آف  بورڈ  اں�ل�ت�د  �� م  ک��  

ل سالانہ گزشتہ ز �ڈائ�  آف  بورڈ  �عد   � �نگیم  ج�� ۔  �و��  �� نہ �� ت�د کو��   �� م  ک�� ��  

ل�  آؤٹ �ا   مستق�ل  
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� س کرشنگ  ہیانتظام �  �مپ��  �� ل  �  کر��   کرشنگ  پر  سطح  ادە�ز  � ادە �ز  اپ��  اور  ��  د �پرام �� ل  �  �کڑ��  کو   27-2026 ن��  

۔  د �ام پر  ��  

نڈ یڈ  آ��  یڈ  

، �� م  مرح� �  خسار� یبھار  �مپ��   چونکہ ۔  ر�ا  جا   ا �ک  �� نہ  اعلان �ا   ڈنڈ �� ی ڈ ک�   �� ل   اس �� ��  

ز یآڈ ��  

ز یآڈ  موجودە سال آئندە   کو   خود  ��  ،�� ہ  اہل اور  �� ہ ر��  �و  ٹائر �ر  ا�اؤن�ن�س، چارٹرڈ  ،�مپ��   نڈ یا الحسن د �سع �ز � م ��  

۔ ا �ک  ش� پ  �� ل  � ی تقرر  دو�ارە �� ل  � ستم��  30 کو   ا�اؤن�ن�س چارٹرڈ  ، �مپ��   نڈ یا الحسن د �سع �ز � م ��  �� ی �م  آڈٹ ��  

ز یآڈ �  مپ�� �  �� ل  �  سال  وا�  �و��  ختم  کو  2026 ۔  �  سفارش  �  کر��   ناتیتع  دو�ارە پر  طور  �  �� ��  

گورن�س   ٹ��ار�ور   آف  کوڈ   

� �مپن  لسٹڈ   ��   �مپ��  ،� گول�ر ) گورن�س  ٹ��ار�ور   آف کوڈ ( �� � ۔ �  ل�تعم   م�مل �  تقاضوں  � 2019  ش�� �  ر�ورٹ ��  

۔  ا �گ   ا �د ان�ب �ا   ل�تعم تحت  �  ح� متعلقہ ��  

ان�ب پر  ورک  م�ف�  ر�ورٹنگ ا�� �مال اور  ٹ��ار�ور   : 

�� ہ  مظہر  �ا   عزم � اس  �� تئ  �  ل�تعم �  قوں�ط�  ن�بہ��  �  کوڈ   �  گورن�س  ٹ��ار�ور   انات�ب ل�ذ مندرجہ  :- 

�� م �� �ک� � ا اور  بہاؤ  نقد  نتائج، �  �اموں  �  اس حالت،  �  اس انات،�ب  ا�� �مال  کردە  ار �ت �  طرف  �  ہیانتظام �  �مپ��  •  

۔ �� ہ  کر��   ش� پ تک حد  �ا��   کو   وںیل� ت�د وا� �و��   

۔ �� ہ گ��   رک� برقرار   �� کتاب   مناسب �   کھاتوں •  

۔ ا �گ  ا �ک  اطلاق مسلسل �ا   وںیس � �ال ا�اؤن�نگ مناسب �� م یار �ت  �  انات�ب  ا�� �مال • اور  معقول �� یتخم ا�اؤن�نگ ��  

۔ �� ہ �و��  مب��  پر   ص��ف دا�شمندانہ  

� ب • ،  �وتا   لا�و  �� م �ا�ستان کہ  سا � ج ارات،�مع ا�اؤن�نگ الاقوا� �� ��  گ��   �  یو �� پ  �� م یار �ت   �  گوشواروں  ا�� �مال ��  

  � و�اں اور 
�

، کو��   ا�ر  ،روان� ۔  گ��   �  ظا�ر  پر  طور  مناسب �� ��  

ول  اندرو��  • ۔  ا �گ  ا �ک  نافذ   � �� �ط�  مؤثر  ا�  اور  ��  درست �� م زائن یڈ  نظام �ا   کن�� ��  

ز ی آڈ و�� �� ب اور  اندرو��  ی د ۔ نگرا��  اور  انتظام عہ�ذر  �  �� ی�م   آڈٹ ساتھ  ساتھ � ��  

ول  اندرو��  کردە  قائم � �ذر  � �� ی�م  آڈٹ بورڈ  ورت ب�  جہاں اور  ��  تا یل  جائزە �ا   �� تاث  �  کن�� ول  اندرو��  �و، �� �  کن��  

۔  لاتا  ی بہ��  د �م�  �� م نظام ��  

۔ �� نہ   شک کو��   پر  ت�صلاح  �   �مپ��   �  رکھ��  یجار  پر  طور  �  ش��ش�  یجار   ک�ا • �مپ��   ��  

۔ �� ہ  وسائل �ا��   �� ل   � رکھ��  یجار  شن�آپ�  �� م ب�ق�  مستق�ل  

۔  �و��  �� نہ  رخص��  یماد کو��   � قوں�ط�   ن�بہ��   � گورن�س   ٹ��ار�ور  • ��  

۔  ��تفص �� م ضوا�ط  � یساز   فہرست ��  
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میاں ابوبکر اعجاز

۔ م�سل�  ،�� م ش�ل  خلاصہ ٹا، یڈ ا�� �مال اور  �نگ�آپ�  ید��ل  �ا   سالوں چھ  �چھ� • ��  

۔ �� ہ  گ��   ید �� م) نوٹوں(  نوٹ متعلقہ  � ا�اؤن�س معلومات �� م  �ار� �  محصولات ی��ار  گر � د اور  کسوں�ٹ  ا ��قا •  

۔ کر��   ل� تعم  � سخ��  �  ار �مع � ضوا�ط و  قواعد  حفاظ��  �مپ��  • ۔  کرتا   یو �� پ ب�  ہی  �� ��  

اں�س � �ال دوست  ماحول  

ز �ڈائ�  آف بورڈ  دوران، �  سال جائزە  ر �ز  • ۔ منعقد  اجلاس) 04( چار  �  ک�� ی د �و��  

��  ل�ذ  حسب یحا��  �  ک�� �ڈائ�  �ر   : 

 

 

 

 

 

ز �ڈائ�  �  �مپ��   اور  ��  ا � گ  ا �ک  ار �ت ان�ب �ا   عمل طرز  ی�ارو�ار   اور  اخلاق ضا�طہ • � ملازم  اور  ک�� اف  �  اس ��  �� �� م اع��  

۔ �� ہ  �� ک  دستخط  

۔  ید ل��شک �� ی �م  آڈٹ ک�ا  �� م ل�تعم  �  ٹ ��ار�ور   آف کوڈ   ��   بورڈ  • ��  

� ت ل�ذ  مندرجہ ہی.  گورن�س � ارا�) 3(  �� ز � ڈائ�  کٹو �گ� �ا  �� غ جو  ��  مشتمل پر   �� ؛ �� ہ  ک��  

 

نیپ �  �ولڈنگ �� یش  کو   2025  ستم��  30  �  اور  ��
۔ م�سل� ان�ب �ا   معلومات  اضا� ��  

ز،�ڈائ�  آف بورڈ  دوران، �  سال جائزە  ر �ز  • ۔ �و��  �� نہ تجارت  �  حصص ک�   ��ذر  � فنا�شل  ف�چ  ک��  

��   ا �گ  ا �ک  �� م  ل�ذ ذکر  �ا   جن علاوە �  �چوں  نا�الغ  اور  ات�ح ک���  �   ان ،ی�� �سک�  �مپ��   اف�،  : 

اں�ل�ت�د  ا�م ص�،�ف  ا�م تمام متعلق  � سٹمنٹ�ان�  ا �  ی�ار   ہی�ما �  فنڈز  •  

ائط اور  معاوضہ ،یتقرر   ،عم� ح�مت  ٹ��ار�ور   مجمو� اور  اں�س � �ال ضوا�ط  و  ��  

نام کے ڈائریکٹرز Sr#حاضری

مصطفیٰرضا جناب 1.

(CEO)الیاس عبداللہ جناب 2.

ریاضوقاص میاں 3.

وقاصزینب محترمہ 4.

الیاسشہزادی مسز 5.

الیاسذکیہ مسز 6.

ریاضیاسمین مسز 7.

.8

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

عہدہنامنمبرنمبر

1۔

.2

3۔

ریاضوقاص میاں

الیاسذکیہ مسز

ریاضیاسمین مسز

چیئرمین

ممبر

ممبر
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ز � ڈائ�  کٹو � گ� � ا اور  � � آف و یکٹ�گ� � ا ف�چ ۔  جا��  �   ��ذر   �  بورڈ   یتقرر   �  ک�� ��  

اف  : اع��

� صارف قدر   قا�ل �اشت�اروں،  � گ��   بورڈ  ۔  کرتا   اظہار  �ا   ف�تع�  مخلصانہ �� ل  � ی�� یگول�ر  ،�� ��  

� ان اور  �� ہ  کر��   م��سل  کو   ت�حما اور  دلچس��  مسلسل �   �ولڈرز  �� یش معزز  اور  ادار� ا�� �مال مح�موں،  � حکومت   

۔ �� ہ مشکور   حد   ��  �� ل  �  اعتماد  اور  اعتماد   

ز �ڈائ�  � ملازم تمام کٹوز،� گ� �ا  �� م  ژنز �ڈو  مختلف   � �مپ��   اور  محنت �  یوفادار  ل�ن،  ک�� �  ش� پ �  جانب �   ورکرز  اور  ��  

مقاصد ٹ ��ار�ور   اپ��  ساتھ  �  جوش ن��  �� �م جو  �� ہ  کر��   ف�تع�  � وںی گہرائ  �  دل �  خدمات ف�تع�   قا�ل وا� جا��   

۔ �� ہ  بنا��   قا�ل �  کر��   حاصل کو   

 

سےجانب کی بورڈ

لاہور

2026جنوری 08

)الیاسعبداللہ (
ایگزیکٹوچیف
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(Rs. (000)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Operating Results

Sales – Net -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Gross profit/ (loss) 300,283         (348,552)        (305,040)        (150,782)        (160,043)        (164,405)        

Operating profit/(loss) (315,637)        (370,374)        (352,711.0)     (30,020)          (171,620)        (180,649

Profit/(loss) before tax (315,645)        (370,453)        (477,936.0)     (214,710)        (339,340)        (411,016)        

Profit/((loss) after tax 245,105         (246,846)        (466,345.0)     (184,955)        (308,817)        (362,123)        

FINANCIAL POSITION

Fixed assets – net 5,590,405      5,863,625      6,152,109      2,827,514      2,976,625      3,135,643      

Paid up capital 324,000         324,000         324,000         324,000         324,000         324,000         

Shareholder’s equity (282,055)        (502,587)        (766,179)        (1,489,546)     (1,593,470)     (1,284,865)     

Long term liabilities 1,435,630      1,483,187      1,426,794      534,670         564,480         595,026         

Current assets 162,466         110,417         107,409         101,853         106,831         119,835         

Current liabilities 4,133,656      4,100,738      4,067,036      3,884,732      4,112,937      3,945,318      

Breakup value per share (Rs) (7.12)              (9.16)              (14.39)            (5.71)              (9.53)              (11.18)            

STATISTICS

No. of employees 28 37 85                  28 29                  22                  

Sugar produced (M. Tons -                 -                 -                 -                 

Crushing period (days) -                 -                 -                 -                 

SIX YEARS AT A GALANCE 

Rupees in Thousand
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED COMPANIES 
(CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) REGULATIONS, 2019) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

  
The Company has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following 
manner: 
  
1 The total number of Directors are eight as per the following: 

a. Male 04 

b. Female 04 

2. The composition of Board is as follows: 

a. Independent Directors (*) Mr. Raza Mustafa 
Mian Waqas Riaz 

b. Executive Director (**) Mr. Abdullah Ilyas 

c. Non-Executive Directors Mrs. Yasmin Riaz 
Mrs. Shahzadi Ilyas 
Mrs. Zainab Waqas 
Mrs. Zakia Ilyas 
Mian Abubakar Ijaz 

(*) The Board of Directors are of the view that the expertise and experience of 02 
independent Directors are sufficient to perform their relevant role & responsibilities 
required under the provision of Code of Corporate Governance and law, therefore 
rounding up is not needed. 

(**) Currently, one Director of the Company devotes their whole or substantially the whole 
time, therefore is categorized as Executive Director. 

3. The directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a director on more than 
seven listed companies, including this company. 

4. The company has prepared a Code of Conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps 
have been taken to disseminate it throughout the company along with its supporting 
policies and procedures. 

5. The Board has developed a vision/mission statement, overall corporate strategy and 
significant policies of the company. The Board has ensured that complete record of 
particulars of the significant policies along with their date of approval or updating is 
maintained by the company. 

6. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant 
matters have been taken by board/shareholders as empowered by the relevant 
provisions of the Act and these Regulations. 

7. The meetings of the Board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by 
a Director elected by the Board for this purpose. The Board has complied with the 
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requirements of Act and the Regulations with respect to frequency, recording and 
circulating minutes of meeting of Board. 

8. The Board of Directors has a formal policy and transparent procedures for 
remuneration of Directors in accordance with the Act and these Regulations. 

9. The Board did not arrange any Director’s program during the year.  On overall basis, 
our directors taken as a whole are compliant as of 30 September 2025 with the 
requirements of the Director’s Training Program contained in the regulations. The 
Board unable to arranged Directors Training Program for our Director Mr. Abdullah 
Ilyas and Mian Abubakar Ijaz. 

10. The Board has approved appointment of Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary 
and Head of Internal Audit, including their remuneration and terms and conditions of 
employment and complied with relevant requirements of the Regulations. 

11. CFO and CEO duly endorsed the financial statements before approval of the Board. 

12. The Board has formed committee comprising of members given below: 

a. Audit Committee Mian Waqas Riaz (Chairman) 
Mrs. Zakia Ilyas (Member) 
Mrs. Yasmin Riaz (Member) 

b. HR and Remuneration Committee Mian Waqas Riaz (Chairman) 
Mrs. Zainab Waqas (Member) 
Mrs. Zakia Ilyas (Member) 

c. Risk Management Committee Mr. Raza Mustafa (Chairman) 
Mrs. Yasmin Riaz (Member) 

d. Nomination  Committee Mrs. Yasmin Riaz (Chairperson) 
Mrs. Zainab Waqas (Member) 

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented and 
advised to the committee for compliance. 

14. The frequency of meetings (quarterly/half yearly/yearly) of the committee were as 
following: 

  

a. Audit Committee 04 

b. HR and Remuneration Committee 01 

c. Nomination Committee Nil 

d. Risk Management Committee  01 

15. The Board has set up an effective internal audit function that is considered suitably 
qualified and experienced for the purpose and is conversant with the policies and 
procedures of the company. 

16. The statutory auditors of the Company have confirmed that they have been given a 
satisfactory rating under the quality control review program of the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and registered with Audit Oversight Board of 
Pakistan, that they and all their partners are in compliance with International 
Federation of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics as adopted by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and that they and the partners of the 
firms involved in the audit are not a close relatives (spouse, parent, dependent and 
non-dependent children) of the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Head 
of Internal Audit, Company Secretary or any Director of the Company. 
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17. The Statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to 
provide other services except in accordance with the Act, these regulations or any 
other regulatory requirement and the auditors have confirmed that they have observed 
IFAC guidelines in this regard. 

18. We confirm that all other requirements of the Regulations have been complied with. 

19. We confirm that all requirements of regulations 3, 6, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 of the 
Regulations have been complied with. 

20. Explanation for non-compliance with requirements, other than regulation 3, 6, 7, 8, 
37,32, 33 and 36 are below: 

 Regulation Requirement Explanation 

 Regulation 19 (2) Mr. Abdullah Ilyas, and 
Mian Abubakar Ijaz, 
Director on the Board may 
acquire, the directors 
training program 
certification within a 
period of one year from the 
date of appointment as a 
director on the Board. 

The Directors Training 
Program of Mr. Abdullah 
Ilyas, and Mian Abubakar 
Ijaz, is in process of 
acquiring the certification 
to comply the regulation. 

                                                                         
On behalf of the Board 
 

 
_________________      ______________________ 
Abdullah Ilyas      Raza Mustafa 
Chief Executive      Chairman 
                          
Place: Lahore 
Dated:  08 January 2026 
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FORM OF PROXY 
 
The Company Secretary 
Haseeb Waqas Sugar Mills Limited 
06-F, Model Town,  
Lahore. 
 
I / We ____________________________________________________________________________________                                                 
of                      being member(s) of Haseeb Waqas Sugar Mills Limited  
holding_____________ordinary Shares as per Share Register Folio No./CDC Participant I.D. No. 
_________ hereby appoints Mr/Mrs/Miss____________________ of                                       who is also a 
member of the Company, Folio No./CDC Participant I.D. No.                         or failing 
him/her__________________of                                                     Folio No./ CDC Participant I.D. No.                          
another member of the Company as my / our Proxy in my / our absence to attend and vote for me/us 
and on my/our behalf at the 3rth Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on 28 January 
2026 at 09:00 a.m. at the Registered Office of the Company. 
 

 
Signed this               day of                       2026 
 
 

 
             Signature of Member 

(The Signature should agree with the 
specimen registered with the Company.) 

 
Witness: 
Signature: __________________________ 
Name:      
Address:    
NIC No:   

Witness: 
Signature: ___________________________ 
Name:       
Address 
NIC No:   

 
Notes 
1. This proxy form, duly completed and signed, must be received at the Registered Office of the 

Company, 6-F, Model Town, Lahore, not less than 48 hours before the time of holding the 
meeting. 

2. If a member appoints more than one proxy and more than one instruments of proxies are 
deposited by a member with the company, all such instruments of proxy shall be rendered 
invalid. 

3. No person can act as proxy unless he / she is member of the Company, except that a 
corporation may appoint a person who is not a member.  

 

For CDC Account Holders / Corporate Entities. 
      In addition to the above, the following requirements have to be met. 

 

i. The proxy form shall be witnessed by two persons whose names, addresses and CNIC number 
shall be mentioned on the form. 

ii. Attested copies of CNIC or Passport of the beneficial owners and the proxy shall be provided 
with the proxy form. 

iii. The proxy shall produce his original CNIC or Passport at the time of attending the meeting. 
iv. In case of corporate entity, the Board of Directors’ Resolution / Power of Attorney with 

specimen signature shall be submitted (unless it has been provided earlier) alongwith proxy 
form to the Company. 

Please affix  

Revenue Stamp  
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